a) An optional “rice buying” activity was included to relax the rice growing constraint.  All groups shift from
rice growing to rice-buying, although Group 1 only after period 3 when cash has been generated. This increases the
intercropping and the income.

b) Off-farm income may act as a risk-spreading mechanism.  With no off-farm work total income is reduced, limiting
cash so intercropping is reduced especially for Group1, and risk is increased.
c) Increased wages, resulting from labour scarcity, reduces farm income and increases intercropped area with a move to
more extensive less labour demanding crops.
d) Labour-saving farm mechanization could increase the availability of family labour which was therefore scaled
upwards and downwards by 10, 25 or 50 per cent. Increased supply of family labour increases the intercropping and farm
income in all three groups.
e) The availability of hired labour was scaled upward and downward by 10, 25, and 50%.  Increased labour greatly
increased intercropping and farm income especially for Groups 2 & 3.

Table 3 Results of sensitivity analysis (% of base model results)

Scenario Attribute Farmer Groups
Group 1

Resource-
poor

Group 2
Middle-
income

Group 3
Affluent

Relaxing compulsory
rice-growing constraint

Intercropped land + 3.6 + 7.8 + 4.0

Farm income + 3.8 + 5.0 + 3.5

Absence of off-farm
work opportunities

Intercropped land - 13.0 - 9.0 - 3.0

Farm income - 3.3 - 0.1 - 0.0

Increased wages for
hired labour
   by 10% Intercropped land + 4.9 + 3.9 + 1.3

Farm income - 0.2 - 1.0 - 1.1
   by 20% Intercropped land + 4.9 + 13.6 + 13.2

Farm income - 0.3 - 1.8 - 2.0
   by 30% Intercropped land + 4.8 + 13.6 + 20.0

Farm income - 0.4 - 2.5 - 3.0

Varying the availability

of family labour
   by +25% Intercropped land + 1.7 + 4.9 + 4.7

Farm income + 13.5 + 9.6 + 6.7
   by +50% Intercropped land + 27.0 + 10.3 + 8.3

Farm income + 1.7 + 19.1 + 13.4
   by –25% Intercropped land - 12.0 - 5.4 - 5.3

Farm income - 14.0 - 9.6 - 6.7
   by –50% Intercropped land - 26.0 - 12.0 - 11.0

Farm income - 29.0 - 19.2 - 13.5

Varying the availability
of hired labour
   by +25% Intercropped land + 1.7 + 27.0 + 28.2

Farm income + 8.7 + 16.3 + 18.5
   by +50% Intercropped land + 4.0 + 53.8 + 56.4

Farm income + 17.0 + 32.7 + 37.0
   by –25% Intercropped land - 20.0 - 27.0 - 29.3

Farm income - 8.7 - 16.4 - 18.5
   by –50% Intercropped land - 33.0 - 55.0 - 60.0

Farm income - 18.0 - 32.9 - 37.0

i i ) Policy Analysis
In terms of intercropped area and farm income, the impacts were explored of a fertiliser subsidy, intercropping subsidy,
price support for intercrop output, increased access to loans at the current market borrowing rate, and a subsidised credit
scheme with increased availability (Table 4).
A switch to more extensive intercrops may represent an increase in intercrop land use, but not necessarily the intensity of
intercropping, whereas a shift to more intensive crops may decrease the area intercropped, especially if labour is
binding. Thus some changes may increase farm income yet reduce the intercropped area. The area intercropped may